Compact +30 V / ±15 V, 256-Position
Digital Potentiometer
Data Sheet  AD5290
Rev. D Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

serial register on each positive clock edge.
The data setup and data hold times in the Specifications section
determine the valid timing requirements. The AD5290 uses an
8-bit serial input data register word that is transferred to the
internal RDAC register when the CS line returns to logic high.
Extra MSB bits are ignored.
DAISY CHAIN OPERATION
SDO shifts out the SDI content in the previous frame; thus it
can be used for daisy-chaining multiple devices. The SDO pin
contains an open drain N-Ch MOSFET and requires a pull-
up resistor if the SDO function is used. Users need to tie the
SDO pin of one package to the SDI pin of the next package.
Users may need to increase the clock period because the pull-up
resistor and the capacitive loading at the SDO to SDI interface
can induce time delay to the subsequent devices.
For example, in Figure 29, if two AD5290 devices are daisy-
chained, a total of 16 bits of data are required for each operation.
The first set of eight bits goes to U2, and the second set of eight
bits goes to U1. The CS should be kept low until all 16 bits are
clocked into their respective serial registers. The CS is then

5.15
4.90
4.65
PIN 1
IDENTIFIER
15° MAX0.95
0.85
0.75
0.15
0.05
Figure 37. 10-Lead Mini Small Outline Package [MSOP]
(RM-10)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 RAB (kΩ) Temperature Range Package Description Package Option Marking Code
AD5290YRMZ10 10 –40°C to +125°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10 D4U
AD5290YRMZ10-R7 10 –40°C to +125°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10 D4U
AD5290YRMZ50 50 –40°C to +125°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10 D4T
AD5290YRMZ50-R7 50 –40°C to +125°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10 D4T
AD5290YRMZ100 100 –40°C to +125°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10 D4V
AD5290YRMZ100-R7 100 –40°C to +125°C 10-Lead MSOP RM-10 D4V
EVAL-AD5290DBZ 10  Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
©2005-2019 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D04716-0-11/19(D)